

City of Ann Arbor

301 E. Huron St. Ann Arbor, MI 48104 http://a2gov.legistar. com/Calendar.aspx

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 20-0199 Version: 1 Name: 031620 - Purchase EV Chargers from Chargepoint

Type:ResolutionStatus:PassedFile created:3/16/2020In control:City CouncilOn agenda:3/16/2020Final action:3/16/2020Enactment date:3/16/2020Enactment #:R-20-093

Title: Resolution to Approve the Purchase of Electric Vehicle Chargers from Chargepoint Inc. (Sourcewell -

\$20,347.00)

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Sourcewell - Chargepoint Contract.pdf, 2. Chargepoint EV Quote 0220.pdf, 3. Chargepoint -

Compliance Forms.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
3/16/2020	1	City Council	Approved	Pass

Resolution to Approve the Purchase of Electric Vehicle Chargers from Chargepoint Inc. (Sourcewell - \$20,347.00)

We recommend your approval of the attached resolution authorizing the issuance of a purchase order to Chargepoint Inc. for the purchase of electric vehicle chargers for the building department in the amount of \$20,347.00. The purchase includes five (5) dual port chargers and related accessories to support the ten (10) additional electric vehicles being requested for use by inspectors in the Construction Fund.

While the value of this purchase would not normally trigger action by City Council, this will be the second purchase of chargers from Chargepoint this fiscal year and the total of these combined purchases will exceed the \$25,000.00 threshold for City Council action. The first purchase was also in the amount of \$20,347.00 for a combined total of \$40,694.00.

Chargepoint Inc. was awarded the contract for EV chargers and related accessories by the Sourcewell cooperative purchasing program (contract # 051017-CPI). The City has been very satisfied with the operation and functionality of our existing Chargepoint chargers.

<u>Budget Impact:</u> Funding for the purchase of these chargers has been included in the FY20 Construction Fund budget. The installation cost for these chargers, which is not included in this purchase, has also been budgeted in the FY20 Construction Fund budget.

Chargepoint Inc. complies with the requirements of the City's Conflict of Interest and Non-Discrimination ordinances.

Prepared by: Matthew J. Kulhanek, Fleet & Facilities Unit Manager Reviewed by: John Fournier, Assistant City Administrator

Approved by: Howard S. Lazarus, City Administrator

Whereas, There is a need to provide charging infrastructure for electric vehicles being purchased for

File #: 20-0199, Version: 1

the City's Fleet;

Whereas, Chargepoint Inc. was awarded contract #051017-CPI by the Sourcewell cooperative purchasing program for EV chargers and related accessories;

Whereas, The cost of combined purchases for EV chargers from Chargepoint Inc. in FY20 will exceed the \$25,000.00 threshold for City Council action; and

Whereas, Chargepoint Inc. complies with the City's Conflict of Interest and Non-Discrimination ordinances.

RESOLVED, That City Council approve the issuance of a purchase order to Chargepoint Inc. for the purchase of five dual port chargers and related accessories for a total of \$20,347.00;

RESOLVED, That funds for the purchase of these chargers come from the FY20 Construction Fund budget with funds to be available without regard to fiscal year; and

RESOLVED, That the City Administrator be authorized to take all necessary actions to implement this resolution.